Tram fiduciary fund holds cash for the benefit of the National Park Service.  Additions consist of operating
revenue from the Gateway Arch.  Deductions consist of funds transferred to Bi-State for operating expenses
incurred and management fees earned.  Bi-State has restated its financial statements as of and for the year
ended June 30, 2021 for the adoption of GASB Statement No. 84.  In addition, during fiscal year 2021, Bi-
State obtained a legal opinion that concluded the National Park Service retained legal title to the Arch Tram
System capital improvements that were previously recorded by Bi-State Development.  Based on the legal
opinion, Bi-State Development removed the capital improvements from these financial statements.  The
restatement resulted in a decrease in capital assets being depreciated and construction in progress totaling
$17,746,642, a decrease in accumulated depreciation of $9,068,176 and a decrease in beginning-of-year
net position of $8,678,466.  The restatement is considered to be the correction of an error.

The following tables present a summary of the restatement of June 30, 2021 financial statements:

Business-type activities

Financial Statement Line Item As Originally Stated Restatement As Restated
Net position - July 1, 2020 451,258,687$   (27,199,377)$   424,059,310$
Capital assets being depreciated 2,163,857,060   (17,597,713)   2,146,259,347
Construction in progress 34,288,017 (148,929) 34,139,088
Accumulated depreciation 1,429,136,887   (9,068,176) 1,420,068,711
Cash and cash equivalents 18,520,911 (18,520,911)   —

Fiduciary activities

Salaried Pension Plan

Financial Statement Line Item As Originally Stated Restatement As Restated
Net position - July 1, 2020 — 77,249,457   77,249,457

Gateway Arch Tram

Financial Statement Line Item As Originally Stated Restatement As Restated
Net position - July 1, 2020 — 18,520,911   18,520,911
Cash and cash equivalents — 18,520,911   18,520,911

Bi-State Development Agency of the Missouri-Illinois Metropolitan District
Notes to the Financial Statement
Year Ended June 30, 2021

Page 116

FOOTNOTE 21.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On August 26, 2021, Bi-State Development closed on the Series 2021 Taxable Arch Tram Refunding
Revenue Bonds. The bonds have a par value of $7,483,283.00, and a 23 year term, maturing in December
2044. The 2021 refunding allowed for debt service savings of $30,000 over the next ten years. The annual
debt service requirement is approximately $421,000 per year. The bond proceeds were used to refund the